INTRODUCED: March 6, 2017

## AN ORDINANCE No. 2017-052

To amend section 12B of Article III of Ord. No. 93-117-159, adopted May 24, 1993, concerning salary supplements for the Sheriff's Office, to provide the Sheriff with a salary supplement of \$23,069 and the Sheriff's Office with \$4,440,009 for salary supplements for members of the office for Fiscal Year 2017-2018.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

\_\_\_\_

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

\_\_\_\_

PUBLIC HEARING: APR 24 2017 AT 6 P.M.

## THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That section 12B of Article III of Ordinance No. 93-117-159, adopted May 24, 1993, be and is hereby amended and reordained as follows:

## Section 12B. Sheriff's Office.

The Sheriff's Office shall receive in Fiscal Year [2016-2017] 2017-2018 an amount [18.89%] 29.17% greater than the amount approved by the Compensation Board for the Sheriff's deputies to be used as salary supplements for members of the office, excluding the Sheriff, for which the City is reimbursed for 100% of salary costs approved by the Compensation Board.

AYES:	6	NOES:	3	ABSTAIN:	
_					
ADOPTED:	MAY 15 2017	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

The Sheriff's Office shall receive an amount not to exceed [\$2,897,868] \$4,440,009 in Fiscal Year [2016-2017] 2017-2018 to be used as salary supplements for members of the office, excluding the Sheriff. From such allocation, the Sheriff's Office may, in Fiscal Year [2016-2017] 2017-2018, provide salary supplements for positions that the City is not reimbursed for 100% of approved Compensation Board salaries, excluding the Sheriff. No salary supplements to any positions shall be paid unless authorized by the City's Director of Budget and Strategic Planning. Any salary supplement paid directly to the Sheriff from either of these amounts shall only be for the specific amount authorized by this section. The Sheriff shall receive a salary supplement of \$23,069 in Fiscal Year [2016-2017] 2017-2018. The proper administration of salary supplements is the responsibility of the constitutional officer.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.